T E C H N I C A L  S P E C I F I C AT I O N  All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load and 25ºC otherwise noted
FEATURES
• HIGH POWER DENSITY WITH 15WATTS OUTPUT POWER
• OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 4A
• HIGH EFFICIENCY UP TO 91%
• LOW STANDBY POWER DISSIPATION
• 2:1 WIDE INPUT VOLTAGE RANGE
• INPUT UNDER VOLTAGE LOCKOUT

Fast transient (Note 7) EN61000-4-4 ± 2KV Perf. Criteria A
Surge (Note 7) EN61000-4-5 ± 2KV Perf. Criteria A
Conducted immunity EN61000-4-6 10 Vr.m.s Perf. Criteria A
Output Current No load(2) Model
Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage Min. load Full load
Output (5)
Ripple & Noise Input Current
Eff(3)
(%)
Capacitor(4)
Load max.
FKC15-12S3P3 9 ~ 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 4000mA 60mVp-p 10mA 87 4700μF
FKC15-12S05 9 ~ 18 VDC 5.1 VDC 0mA 3000mA 60mVp-p 10mA 90 3300μF
FKC15-12S12 9 ~ 18 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 1250mA 60mVp-p 5mA 90 600μF
FKC15-12S15 9 ~ 18 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 1000mA 60mVp-p 10mA 90 400μF
FKC15-12D05 9 ~ 18 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ±1500mA 60mVp-p 10mA 86 ± 1500μF
FKC15-12D12 9 ~ 18 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 625mA 60mVp-p 6mA 90 ± 288μF
FKC15-12D15 9 ~ 18 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 60mVp-p 10mA 90 ± 200μF
FKC15-24S3P3 18 ~ 36 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 4000mA 60mVp-p 6mA 88 4700μF
FKC15-24S05 18 ~ 36 VDC 5.1 VDC 0mA 3000mA 60mVp-p 6mA 90 3300μF
FKC15-24S12 18 ~ 36 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 1250mA 60mVp-p 4mA 91 600μF
FKC15-24S15 18 ~ 36 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 1000mA 60mVp-p 6mA 91 400μF
FKC15-24D05 18 ~ 36 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ±1500mA 60mVp-p 4mA 87 ± 1500μF
FKC15-24D12 18 ~ 36 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 625mA 60mVp-p 6mA 90 ± 288μF
FKC15-24D15 18 ~ 36 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 60mVp-p 6mA 90 ± 200μF
FKC15-48S3P3 36 ~ 75 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 4000mA 60mVp-p 4mA 88 4700μF
FKC15-48S05 36 ~ 75 VDC 5.1 VDC 0mA 3000mA 60mVp-p 4mA 90 3300μF
FKC15-48S12 36 ~ 75 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 1250mA 60mVp-p 4mA 90 600μF
FKC15-48S15 36 ~ 75 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 1000mA 60mVp-p 4mA 91 400μF
FKC15-48D05 36 ~ 75 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ±1500mA 60mVp-p 4mA 87 ± 1500μF
FKC15-48D12 36 ~ 75 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 625mA 60mVp-p 4mA 90 ± 288μF
FKC15-48D15 36 ~ 75 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 500mA 60mVp-p 4mA 90 ± 200μF
   Page 2 of 3 Issued Date：2011/08/09
NOTE:
1. BELLCORE TR-NWT-000332. Case 1: 50% Stress, Temperature at 40ºC.
MIL-HDBK-217F Notice2 @Ta=25 ºC, Full load (Ground, Benign, controlled environment).